### **RESOLUTION NO. 23-33**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA, RATIFYING AN AGREEMENT WITH STRYKER SALES, LLC, FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWO LIFEPAK CARDIAC MONITORS FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$83,431.50.

BE IT RESOLVED that the City hereby approves and ratifies the execution by the City Manager on behalf of the City that certain Agreement between the City and Stryker Sales, LLC, for the purchase of two LifePak 15 cardiac monitors for the Fire Department, in the total amount of Eighty-Three Thousand, Four Hundred Thirty-One Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$83,431.50), in the form attached and presented to the Council today.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED in special session this day of November, 2022.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

By:

Mark Sheldon, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lynne Fasone, City Clerk

### **stryker**

### 2 LP15 Grant Proposal Dec 2021

Quote Number: 10581893 Remit to:

Stryker Medical P.O. Box 93308

Eric Smith

Version:

Chicago, IL 60673-3308

Prepared For: Attn:

PANAMA CITY BEACH FIRE RESCUE

Rep: Email:

eric.smith7@stryker.com

Phone Number:

(904) 955-4647

Quote Date:

09/12/2022 Expiration Date: 12/24/2022

Delivery Address		End User - Shipping - Billing		Bill To Account	
Name:	PANAMA CITY BEACH FIRE RESCUE	Name:	PANAMA CITY BEACH FIRE RESCUE	Name:	PANAMA CITY BEACH FIRE RESCUE
Account #:	1335666	Account #:	1335666	Account #:	1335666
Address:	17121 PANAMA CITY BEACH PKWY	Address:	17121 PANAMA CITY BEACH PKWY	Address:	17121 PANAMA CITY BEACH PKWY
	PANAMA CITY BEACH		PANAMA CITY BEACH		PANAMA CITY BEACH
	Florida 32413		Florida 32413		Florida 32413

### **Equipment Products:**

#	Product	Description	Qty	Sell Price	Total
1.0	99577-001373	LIFEPAK 15 V4 Monitor/Defib - Manual & AED, Trending, Noninvasive Pacing, SpO2, SpCO, SpMet, NIBP, 12-Lead ECG, EtCO2, Temp, BT. Incl at N/C: 2 pr QC Electrodes(11996-000091) & 1 Test Load(21330-001365) per device, 1 Svc Manual CD(26500-003612) per order	2	\$36,299.75	\$72,599.50
2.0	41577-000290	Ship Kit -QUIK-COMBO Therapy Cable; 2 rolls100mm Paper; RC-4, Patient Cable, 4ft.; NIBP Hose, Coiled; NIBP Cuff, Reusable, adult; 12-Lead ECG Cable, 4-Wire Limb Leads, 5ft; 12-Lead ECG Cable, 6-Wire Precordial attachment; Temperature Adapter Cable, 5ft	2	\$0.00	\$0.00
3.0	11577-000004	Station Battery Charger - For the LP15	2	\$1,660.05	\$3,320.10
4.0	21330-001176	LP 15 Lithium-ion Battery 5.7 amp hrs	8	\$418.58	\$3,348.64
5.0	11171-000049	Masimo Rainbow DCI Adult Reusable Sp02, SpC0, SpMet Sensor, 3 FT. For use with RC Patient Cable.	2	\$571.20	\$1,142.40
6.0	11577-000002	LIFEPAK 15 Basic carry case w/right & left pouches; shoulder strap (11577-000001) included at no additional charge when case ordered with a LIFEPAK 15 device	2	\$285.60	\$571.20
7.0	11220-000028	LIFEPAK 15 Carry case top pouch	2	\$50.87	\$101.74
8.0	11260-000039	LIFEPAK 15 Carry case back pouch	2	\$73.19	\$146.38
9.0	11996-000471	4G Modem: Verizon Cellular (for use on Stryker data plan; purchased separately)	2	\$1,100.77	\$2,201.54
			Equip	ment Total:	\$83,431.50

### 2 LP15 Grant Proposal Dec 2021

Quote Number: 10581893 Remit to: Stryker Medical

P.O. Box 93308

Version: Chicago, IL 60673-3308 Prepared For:

PANAMA CITY BEACH FIRE RESCUE Rep: Eric Smith

Attn: Email: eric.smith7@stryker.com

> Phone Number: (904) 955-4647

Quote Date: 09/12/2022 Expiration Date: 12/24/2022

#### **Price Totals:**

Estimated Sales Tax (0.000%): \$0.00 Freight/Shipping: \$0.00 Grand Total: \$83,431.50

Prices: In effect for 30 days

Terms: Net 30 Days

Contact your local Sales Representative for more information about our flexible payment options.

#### **Capital Terms and Conditions:**

Deal Consummation: This is a quote and not a commitment. This quote is subject to final credit, pricing, and documentation approval. Legal documentation must be signed before your equipment can be delivered. Documentation will be provided upon completion of our review process and your selection of a payment schedule. Confidentiality Notice: Recipient will not disclose to any third party the terms of this quote or any other information, including any pricing or discounts, offered to be provided by Stryker to Recipient in connection with this quote, without Stryker's prior written approval, except as may be requested by law or by lawful order of any applicable government agency. A copy of Stryker Medical's Acute Care capital terms and conditions can be found at <a href="https://techweb.stryker.com/Terms">https://techweb.stryker.com/Terms</a> Conditions/index.html. A copy of Stryker Medical's Emergency Care capital terms and conditions can be found at <a href="https://www.strykeremergencycare.com/terms">https://www.strykeremergencycare.com/terms</a>.

3 96



### AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS & ACCESSORIES

Led by the State of Oklahoma

Master Agreement #: OK-SW-300

Contractor: STRYKER SALES, LLC

Participating Entity: City of Panama City Beach

The following products or services are included in this contract portfolio:

 All products and accessories listed on the Contractor page of the NASPO ValuePoint website.

### **Master Agreement Terms and Conditions:**

 Scope: This addendum covers the OKLAHOMA NASPO VALUEPOINT MASTER AGREEMENT AWARD FOR AED UNITS AND ACCESSORIES led by the State of OKLAHOMA for use by state agencies and other entities located in the CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FL.

Removable Instruction: Participating States should ensure that paragraph 2 properly defines the scope of participation. The model language in paragraph enables participation by all political subdivisions, institutions of higher education, and other entities included in the state's statewide contract program.

- Participation: This NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement may be used by all state
  agencies, institutions of higher institution, political subdivisions and other entities authorized
  to use this contract in CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FL. Issues of interpretation and
  eligibility for participation are solely within the authority of CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH,
  FL.
- 3. <u>Primary Contacts</u>: The primary contact individuals for this Participating Addendum are as follows (or their named successors):

#### **Contractor**

Name:	Stryker Sales, LLC	
Address:	3800 E. Centre Ave, Portage, MI 49002	
Telephone:	800-Stryker	
Fax:	N/A	
Email:	Ted.harris@stryker.com	



### AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS & ACCESSORIES

Led by the State of Oklahoma

articipating Entity	
Name:	City of Panama City Beach
Address:	17007 Panama City Beach Pkwy, Panama City Beach, FL 32413
Telephone:	850-233-5100
Fax:	
Email:	Carrie.jagers@pcbfl.gov

## 4. Participating Entity Modifications Or Additions To The Master Agreement

These modifications or additions apply only to actions and relationships within the Participating Entity.

Participating Entity must check one of the boxes below.

[X] No changes to the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement are required.

[\_\_] The following changes are modifying or supplementing the Master Agreement terms and conditions.

- 5. Lease Agreements: Reserved
- 6. <u>Subcontractors</u>: All contactors, dealers, and resellers authorized in the State of [FLORIDA], as shown on the dedicated Contractor (cooperative contract) website, are approved to provide sales and service support to participants in the NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement. The contractor's dealer participation will be in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the aforementioned Master Agreement.
- 7. Orders: Any order placed by a Participating Entity or Purchasing Entity for a product and/or service available from this Master Agreement shall be deemed to be a sale under (and governed by the prices and other terms and conditions) of the Master Agreement unless the parties to the order agree in writing that another contract or agreement applies to such order.

### PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM



# AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS & ACCESSORIES

Led by the State of Oklahoma

IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the date of execution by both parties below.

Participating Entity:	Contractor:
City of Panama City Beach, FL	Stryker Sales, LLC
Signature:	Signature:
D-L with	Kimberly Plested
Name:	Name:
	Kimberly Plested
DREW R. WHITMAN	
Title:	Title: Contracts Administrator
CITY MANAGER	
Date:	Date:
9-20-20	9/22.22

[Additional signatures may be added if required by the Participating Entity]

For questions on executing a participating addendum, please contact:

### NASPO ValuePoint

Cooperative Development Coordinator:	Tim Hay
Telephone:	(503) 428-5705
Email:	thay@naspovaluepoint.org

[Please email fully executed PDF copy of this document to

PA@naspovaluepoint.org

to support documentation of participation and posting in appropriate data bases.]